be expended either directly or indirectly outside the corporate limits of said city, for any purpose whatever.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1874.

CHAPTER 75.

[Published March, 5, 1874.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 42 of the private and local laws of 1871, entitled "an act to enable the city of Racine to re-adjust its corporate debts."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Concerning city bonds.

SECTION 1. Section three (3) of said act is hereby amended by inserting after the word "thereof," in the sixth (6) line of said section, the words, "or the said city may make the said bonds payable at the option of said city at or after the expiration of five years from the date thereof, upon giving ninety days notice, as required by said section nine of said act."

Paying indebtedness, etc.

required by said section nine of said act."

SECTION 2. Section four of said act is hereby amended by inserting after the word "scrip," in the eighth (8) line of said section four (4), the words, "or for paying any part of the bonded indebtedness of said city now due," and any such use of said sinking fund heretofore made is hereby legalized and made valid.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1874.

CHAPTER 76.

[Published March 3, 1874.]

AN ACT to repeal section one of chapter 132 of the private and local laws of 1869, entitled "an act to authorize the judge of the county court of Pierce county to hold terms of the said court at the city of Prescott in said county, and legalize holding said court at said place heretofore held."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Pierce county, SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 132 of the private and local laws of 1869 is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1874.

CHAPTER 77.

[Published March 5, 1874.]

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and ninety-seven of the private and local laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Buffalo City."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The city of Buffalo City shall consist of one ward.

Section 2. The board of aldermen shall consist of four members, who shall hold their offices for one year.

Section 3. One assessor shall be elected annually for the city, and he shall perform all the duties hereto-

fore performed by the assessors.

SECTION 4. The elections for city officers shall be Elections, how held in said city on the same day town elections are and when held. held in this state, at the place where the regular meetings of the common council are held, and all elections shall be held, conducted, determined and returned, as town and general elections are held, conducted, determined and returned.

SECTION 5. It shall be the duty of the common council to appoint one street commissioner for the city who shall have the powers and perform the duties as-

signed to the street commissioners.

Section 6. Article twelve of chapter ten of said chapter one hundred and ninety-seven is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The city of Buffalo City shall be represented in the board of supervisors of the county of Buffalo, by one supervisor, who shall be duly elected according to law.

SECTION 7. This act shall be liberally construed in To be liberally connection with the original charter of said city, and construed. all acts and parts of acts of said chapter one hundred and ninety-seven of the private and local laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, which cannot be construed favorably to this amendment, or are conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1874.